

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/21/2020 1:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97684-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

v.

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY, AMERICAN
WHITEWATER, and SIERRA CLUB,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEPHEN H. NORTH, WSBA #31545
Assistant Attorney General

CLIFFORD H. KATO, WSBA #46858
Assistant Attorney General

Attorney General of Washington
Ecology Division
PO Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
OID No. 91024
360-586-6770
stephen.north@atg.wa.gov
ecyolyef@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Spokane River and its Flows3

 B. Ecology’s Adoption of the Spokane Water Management Rule.....4

 C. Procedural History6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. The Summer Flows are Expressly Consistent With RCW 90.22.010 and Ensure the Retention of Base Flows for Other Instream Values under RCW 90.54.0209

 1. The plain language of RCW 90.22.010 allows Ecology to choose the purposes for which it adopts minimum flows.....10

 2. The Rule also provides base flows for the listed values in 90.54.020(3)(a).....13

 C. The Summer Flows Are Well Reasoned and Supported by the Record17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ctr. for Envtl. Policy v. Dep’t of Ecology,
9 Wn. App. 2d 746, 444 P.3d 622 (2019)..... 7, 13, 17

Dep’t of Ecology v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson Cty.,
121 Wn.2d 179, 849 P.2d 646 (1993)..... 10

HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cty. ex rel. Dep’t of Planning & Land Servs.,
148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)..... 11

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)..... 19

Rios v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2000)..... 19

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep’t of Ecology,
178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)..... 8

Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dep’t of Rev.,
164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008)..... 11

Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm’n,
148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003)..... 8, 9

Wash. Pub. Ports Ass’n v. Dep’t of Rev.,
148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 34.05.562(1)..... 9

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) 8, 15

RCW 34.05.570(1)(b)..... 9

RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) 8

RCW 43.21A.020..... 16

RCW 77.57.020	9
RCW 90.03.005	16
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	11
RCW 90.03.345	11
RCW 90.03.380	11
RCW 90.22.010	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
RCW 90.22.020	9, 10
RCW 90.22.060	9
RCW 90.54.005	9
RCW 90.54.020(3).....	17
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	1, 2, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17
RCW 90.54.040	13
RCW 90.82.070	9
RCW 90.82.080	5
Regulations	
WAC 173-557.....	6
WAC 173-557-050.....	6, 7
WAC 173-557-030.....	14
WAC 173-557-010.....	16
